




Dated 14/03/2024 

Planners Report 

Sec�on 5 Declara�on Reference D/318/23 

 

The Ques�on  

Whether a proposed domes�c two-storey extension comprising of 39.29sqm floor space to the rear of 
an exis�ng dwelling house and renova�ons to dwelling house is / is not exempted development for 
the purposes of the Planning and Development Act.  

Site Context  

The subject site which has a stated site area of 0.0292ha, is located at Main Street, Glanworth, Co. 
Cork, P51 T1H3 and within the development boundary of Glanworth. The referrer has referred to the 
property as an exis�ng dwelling although it appears to be a vacant commercial property with signage 
s�ll remaining, as shown below in figure 2. Residen�al dwellings and some commercial uses are 
located along Main Street on both sides of the R512. The River Funshion is located c. 200m east of the 
site. 

 

 
Fig.1 Approximate Site Location within Glanworth village. Source: EPA Maps. 

 

Planning History 

There is no planning history on record for the subject site.    

 



 

Fig.2: Subject site located at P51 T1H3 

 

Statutory Provisions  

Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended)  

Sec�on 3 (1) states that, 

“In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of 
any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures 
or other land”. 

“Works includes any act or operation of construction, excavation demolition extension, alteration, 
repair or renewal”.  

Sec�on 4 (1)(h) states:  

‘‘development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or other 
alteration of any structure, being works which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not 
materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent 
with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures;’’ 

Sec�on 4 (2) of the Act provides that the Minister may, by regula�ons, provide for any class of 
development to be exempted from development for the purposes of the Planning and Development 
Act.  



Planning and Development Regula�ons, 2001 (as amended) 

Ar�cle 6, Part 1  

“Subject to article 9, development consisting of a class specified in column 1 of part 1 of schedule 2 
shall be exempted for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complied with the 
conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in 
the said column 1.” 

Ar�cle 6, Part 1, Exempted Development – General 

Class 1 - The extension of a house, by the construction or erection of an extension (including a 
conservatory) to the rear of the house or by the conversion for use as part of the house of any garage, 
store, shed or other similar structure attached to the rear or to the side of the house. 

Ar�cle 9(1) sets out the criteria under which development rela�ng to Ar�cle 6 shall not be exempted 
development.  

 

Request of Further Informa�on 

The applicant was requested to submit further informa�on on the 19/01/2024 in rela�on to the 
following: 

1. This Section 5 application queries whether or not a proposed domestic two-storey extension 
comprising of 39.29sqm floor space to the rear of an existing dwelling house and renovations 
to dwelling house is / is not exempted development. The property subject of this section 5 
appears to be a vacant commercial property and it is important to note that such an exemption 
would only apply to development within the curtilage of a house. The applicant shall clarify the 
use of the property located at P51 T1H3, details of any planning history and confirm when it 
was last occupied.  
 

2. It is a requirement that any above ground floor extension shall be a distance of not less than 2 
meters from any party boundary. Please confirm the separation distance between the 
proposed first floor extension and the northern and southern boundaries.  

 

3. It is a requirement that where the rear wall of the house does not include a gable, the height 
of the walls of any such extension shall not exceed the height of the rear wall of the house. It 
would appear from the submitted drawings that the height of the wall of the extension extends 
above the rear wall of the existing structure. Please confirm this is correct.  

 

A response was received on 29/02/2024 which comprised a cover leter and revised drawings. The 
assessment is outlined below. 

 

Assessment 

The works may be scheduled as follows: 



- Construc�on of two storey extension comprising: 
- Ground floor extension (27.57sqm) for the purposes of kitchen/dining  
- First floor extension (11.72sqm) for the purposes of a bathroom/linen press 
- The total gross floor area of the proposed extensions is 39.29sqm 

 

Fig. 3 Revised Proposed elevations, floor plans and section.  

 

Having regard for the ques�on posed to the Planning Authority, the proposal cons�tutes 
“development” as set out under Sec�on 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, in that “works”, 
which by interpreta�on as set out under Sec�on 2 of the Act, includes “any act or operation of 
construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal”, are proposed to be 
carried out on the subject site.  

The ques�on therefore is whether or not these “works” cons�tute “exempted development”, for the 
purposes of this Act.  

Class 1, of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Regs, which pertains to development within the cur�lage of a 
house, allows for the extension of a house, up to 40sq.m, to the rear of the house. This is regarded as 
exempted development for the purposes of this Act, however, is subject to a number of caveats which 
are relevant to this sec�on 5 applica�on: 

(1)(a) Where the house has not been extended previously, the floor area of any such extension 
shall not exceed 40 square metres. 

(1)(b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-detached, the floor area 
of any extension above ground level shall not exceed 12 square metres. 



(3) Any above ground floor extension shall be a distance of not less than 2 metres from any 
party boundary.  

(4)(a) Where the rear wall of the house does not include a gable, the height of the walls of any 
such extension shall not exceed the height of the rear wall of the house.  

(4)(b) Where the rear wall of the house includes a gable, the height of the walls of any such 
extension shall not exceed the height of the side walls of the house. 

(4)(c) The height of the highest part of the roof of any such extension shall not exceed, in the 
case of a flat roofed extension, the height of the eaves or parapet, as may be appropriate, or, 
in any other case, shall not exceed the height of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling. 

(5) The construction or erection of any such extension to the rear of the house shall not reduce 
the area of private open space, reserved exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house, 
to the rear of the house to less than 25 square metres.  

(6)(a) Any window proposed at ground level in any such extension shall not be less than 1 metre 
from the boundary it faces. 

(6)(b) Any window proposed above ground level in any such extension shall not be less than 11 
metres from the boundary it faces. 

 

In rela�on to caveat (3) the applicant has confirmed that the proposed extension at first floor level will 
have a separa�on distance of 2m from the southern boundary and a separa�on distance of 4m from 
the northern boundary, which is considered sa�sfactory. 

 

The proposed development has been revised and is now in accordance with caveat 4(a) regarding wall 
height as the proposed first floor extension does not exceed the height of the exis�ng rear wall. 

 

The applicant has confirmed in the further informa�on response that part of the shop (17.9 sq.m) as 
shown above in figure 3 was a small general store that ceased trading in 1999 and then became part 
of the dwellinghouse where the previous owner lived un�l 2008. 

 

Appropriate Assessment / Environmental Impact Assessment 

Sec�on 4(4) of the PDA 2000 (as amended) de-exempts any development which requires an EIA or AA.  

Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 5 of the Planning and Development Regula�ons lists the development types 
which may require an EIA, for the purposes of Part 10 of the Planning and Development Regula�ons 
2001, (as amended).  

Having regard to the above, it is considered that the development proposal would not require a 
mandatory or sub-threshold EIA. Furthermore, having regard for the nature of the development 
proposal and the distance to the Natura 2000 site, it is considered that the proposal would not trigger 
the need for an Appropriate Assessment.  

 



Conclusion and Recommenda�on 

Having regard to: 

• the particulars received by the Planning Authority on 18/12/2023 & 29/02/2024 
• Sections 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act (2000, as amended) 
• Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 1 of the Planning & Development Regulations 2001 (as 

amended) 
• Articles 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations (2001, as amended) 

 

It is considered that, the proposed domes�c two-storey extension to the rear of Main Street, 
Glanworth, Co. Cork, P51 T1H3 ‘‘is development and is exempted development.’’  
 

 

 
____________________ 

Alannah Hurley 

Assistant Planner 
14/03/2024 

 

 











Dated 19/01/2024 

Planners Report 

Sec�on 5 Declara�on Reference D/318/23 

 

The Ques�on  

Whether a proposed domes�c two-storey extension comprising of 39.29sqm floor space to the rear of 
an exis�ng dwelling house and renova�ons to dwelling house is / is not exempted development for 
the purposes of the Planning and Development Act.  

Site Context  

The subject site which has a stated site area of 0.0292ha, is located at Main Street, Glanworth, Co. 
Cork, P51 T1H3 and within the development boundary of Glanworth. The referrer has referred to the 
property as an exis�ng dwelling although it appears to be a vacant commercial property with signage 
s�ll remaining, as shown below in figure 2. Residen�al dwellings and some commercial uses are 
located along Main Street on both sides of the R512. The River Funshion is located c. 200m east of the 
site. 

 

 
Fig.1 Approximate Site Location within Glanworth village. Source: EPA Maps. 

 

Planning History 

There is no planning history on record for the subject site.    

 



 

Fig.2: Subject site located at P51 T1H3 

 

Statutory Provisions  

Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended)  

Sec�on 3 (1) states that, 

“In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of 
any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures 
or other land”. 

“Works includes any act or operation of construction, excavation demolition extension, alteration, 
repair or renewal”.  

Sec�on 4 (1)(h) states:  

‘‘development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or other 
alteration of any structure, being works which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not 
materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent 
with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures;’’ 

Sec�on 4 (2) of the Act provides that the Minister may, by regula�ons, provide for any class of 
development to be exempted from development for the purposes of the Planning and Development 
Act.  



Planning and Development Regula�ons, 2001 (as amended) 

Ar�cle 6, Part 1  

“Subject to article 9, development consisting of a class specified in column 1 of part 1 of schedule 2 
shall be exempted for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complied with the 
conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in 
the said column 1.” 

Ar�cle 6, Part 1, Exempted Development – General 

Class 1 - The extension of a house, by the construction or erection of an extension (including a 
conservatory) to the rear of the house or by the conversion for use as part of the house of any garage, 
store, shed or other similar structure attached to the rear or to the side of the house. 

Ar�cle 9(1) sets out the criteria under which development rela�ng to Ar�cle 6 shall not be exempted 
development.  

Assessment 

The works may be scheduled as follows: 

- Construc�on of two storey extension comprising: 
- Ground floor extension (27.57sqm) for the purposes of kitchen/dining  
- First floor extension (11.72sqm) for the purposes of a bathroom/linen press 
- The total gross floor area of the proposed extensions is 39.29sqm 

 

Fig. 3 Proposed elevations, floor plans and section.  

 



Having regard for the ques�on posed to the Planning Authority, the proposal cons�tutes 
“development” as set out under Sec�on 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, in that “works”, 
which by interpreta�on as set out under Sec�on 2 of the Act, includes “any act or operation of 
construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal”, are proposed to be 
carried out on the subject site.  

The ques�on therefore is whether or not these “works” cons�tute “exempted development”, for the 
purposes of this Act.  

Class 1, of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Regs, which pertains to development within the cur�lage of a 
house, allows for the extension of a house, up to 40sq.m, to the rear of the house. This is regarded as 
exempted development for the purposes of this Act, however, is subject to a number of caveats which 
are relevant to this sec�on 5 applica�on: 

(1)(a) Where the house has not been extended previously, the floor area of any such extension 
shall not exceed 40 square metres. 

(1)(b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-detached, the floor area 
of any extension above ground level shall not exceed 12 square metres. 

(3) Any above ground floor extension shall be a distance of not less than 2 metres from any 
party boundary.  

(4)(a) Where the rear wall of the house does not include a gable, the height of the walls of 
any such extension shall not exceed the height of the rear wall of the house.  

(4)(b) Where the rear wall of the house includes a gable, the height of the walls of any such 
extension shall not exceed the height of the side walls of the house. 

(4)(c) The height of the highest part of the roof of any such extension shall not exceed, in the 
case of a flat roofed extension, the height of the eaves or parapet, as may be appropriate, or, 
in any other case, shall not exceed the height of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling. 

(5) The construction or erection of any such extension to the rear of the house shall not reduce 
the area of private open space, reserved exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house, 
to the rear of the house to less than 25 square metres.  

(6)(a) Any window proposed at ground level in any such extension shall not be less than 1 metre 
from the boundary it faces. 

(6)(b) Any window proposed above ground level in any such extension shall not be less than 11 
metres from the boundary it faces. 

In rela�on caveat (3) the proposed first floor extension shall not be a distance of less than 2 meters 
from any party boundary. The applicant will be requested to confirm the separa�on distance between 
the proposed first floor extension and the northern and southern boundaries. The proposed 
development is not in accordance with caveat 4(a) regarding wall height as the proposed first floor 
extension exceeds the height of the exis�ng rear wall. 

I am unclear as to whether or not the subject site is an exis�ng dwelling as it appears to be a vacant 
commercial property with signage s�ll remaining and there is no planning history on record for the 
site. It is important to note that such an exemp�on would only apply to domes�c use. In order to assess 
whether or not the proposed two storey extension is or is not exempted development, further 



informa�on will be requested in rela�on to the type of use of the exis�ng structure and when it was 
last occupied. 

Appropriate Assessment / Environmental Impact Assessment 

Sec�on 4(4) of the PDA 2000 (as amended) de-exempts any development which requires an EIA or AA.  

Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 5 of the Planning and Development Regula�ons lists the development types 
which may require an EIA, for the purposes of Part 10 of the Planning and Development Regula�ons 
2001, (as amended).  

Having regard to the above, it is considered that the development proposal would not require a 
mandatory or sub-threshold EIA. Furthermore, having regard for the nature of the development 
proposal and the distance to the Natura 2000 site, it is considered that the proposal would not trigger 
the need for an Appropriate Assessment.  

Recommenda�on 

It is considered that the Planning Authority does not have sufficient informa�on to determine this 
Sec�on 5. I recommend that the applicant is requested to submit the following further informa�on in 
accordance with Sec�on 5 (2)(b): 

1. This Sec�on 5 applica�on queries whether or not a proposed domes�c two-storey extension 
comprising of 39.29sqm floor space to the rear of an exis�ng dwelling house and renova�ons 
to dwelling house is / is not exempted development. The property subject of this sec�on 5 
appears to be a vacant commercial property and it is important to note that such an exemp�on 
would only apply to development within the cur�lage of a house. The applicant shall clarify 
the use of the property located at P51 T1H3, details of any planning history and confirm when 
it was last occupied.  
 

2. It is a requirement that any above ground floor extension shall be a distance of not less than 
2 meters from any party boundary. Please confirm the separa�on distance between the 
proposed first floor extension and the northern and southern boundaries.  

 

3. It is a requirement that where the rear wall of the house does not include a gable, the height 
of the walls of any such extension shall not exceed the height of the rear wall of the house. It 
would appear from the submited drawings that the height of the wall of the extension extends 
above the rear wall of the exis�ng structure. Please confirm this is correct.  

 

 
____________________ 

Alannah Hurley 

Assistant Planner 
19/01/2024 

 
























